party Agreement between the Player and the League 

Owner.” 

f. That, in accordance with the terms of the Player Agreement, as 

specifically stipulated under Schedule B (Player Fee), the 

Operational Creditor raised Invoice No. SD/2024-25/15 dated 

07.09.2024 for a sum of INR 2,65,50,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Sixty-Five Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) towards the agreed 

Player Fee. Further, as per Clause 2 of Schedule B of the said 

Player Agreement, the said Player Fee was payable by the 

Corporate Debtor in the following tranches. 

g. Further, Clause 9.2 of the Player Agreement expressly provides

[...]

Fee to the Operational Creditor on or before 01.11.2024, i.e., 

within 15 days of the League’s conclusion; however, the 

Corporate Debtor has failed to discharge the said obligation 

under the Player Agreement. The Operational Creditor has, till 

date, received only a partial payment of INR 1,51,87,500/- 

(Rupees One Crore Fifty-One Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand and 

Five Hundred Only), disbursed in five tranches between 

18.09.2024 and 05.10.2024, which constitutes a clear breach of 

the agreed payment terms. Such conduct evidences a willful 

failure to honour contractual commitments and reflects 

commercial impropriety on the part of the Corporate Debtor.

[...]

willfully defaulted on its financial obligations notwithstanding the 

unconditional terms of the said Agreement. The Operational 

Creditor has maintained a running statement of account/ledger 

reflecting the dues payable, which shows an outstanding 

principal amount of INR 1,13,62,500/- (Rupees One Crore 

Thirteen Lakh Sixty-Two Thousand and Five Hundred Only). In 

addition thereto, the Corporate Debtor is liable to pay interest 

amounting to INR 10,87,959/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Eighty-Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-Nine Only) as on 30.04.2025, 

calculated at the agreed rate of 19.15% per annum in accordance 

with Clause 2 of Schedule B (Player Fee) of the Player Agreement, 

thereby making the total amount due as on 30.04.2025 INR 

1,24,50,459/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Four Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty-Nine Only). The Corporate 

Debtor is further liable to pay interest from 01.05.2025 till the 

date of filing of the present Application, pendente lite interest 

during the pendency of the proceedings, and future interest till 

realization of the entire outstanding amount.